

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 170697

RIMA FORD VESILIND, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
Defendant-Appellees,

v.

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Intervenors.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

ANNA E. BODI
MOLLY E. DANAHY
(*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
Campaign Legal Center
1411 K St. NW, Ste. 1400
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 736-2200
Fax: (202) 736-2222
abodi@campaignlegalcenter.org
mdanahy@campaignlegalcenter.org

RYAN C. MORRIS
Bar No.: 74291
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 736-8940
Fax: (202) 736-8711
rmorris@sidley.com

TACY F. FLINT
(*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
Sidley Austin LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel: (312) 853-7875
Fax: (312) 853-7036
tflint@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The League of Women Voters of Virginia

JUNE 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Partisan Gerrymandering Is Inherently Undemocratic | 3 |
| II. Partisan Gerrymandering Poses a Greater Threat to Democratic Representation Today Than at Any Time in American History. | 6 |
| A. Modern Technology Allows Legislators to Gerrymander Their Districts with Surgical Precision, Creating Near- Certain Partisan Outcomes. | 6 |
| B. Partisan Gerrymanders Are More Blatant and More Extreme Than Ever Before. | 10 |
| III. Partisan Gerrymandering Undermines Public Confidence in the Electoral System, and Decreases the Effectiveness of the Democratic Process. | 12 |
| IV. Virginia Engaged in Particularly Egregious Partisan Gerrymandering. | 16 |
| A. Measuring Partisan Asymmetry: The Efficiency Gap. | 17 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| B. | The Efficiency Gap in Virginia. | 18 |
| C. | Intent to Achieve Partisan Advantage..... | 20 |
| V. | The 2011 Virginia General Assembly Redistricting Plan Has Resulted in Precisely the Harms Associated with Partisan Gerrymandering..... | 23 |
| A. | Misalignment Between Voters and Legislators. | 24 |
| B. | Entrenchment of Incumbents and Lack of Competitive Races..... | 25 |
| C. | Low Voter Turnout Demonstrates the Lack of Public Confidence in Elections..... | 27 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ariz. Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) | 3, 4, 15 |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1026, No. 1:16-cv-1164, 2017 WL 876307 (M.D.N.C. March 3, 2017) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) | 11 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) | 16 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) | 3 |
| <i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 533 (E.D. Va. 2014) | 11 |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) | 3 |
| <i>Radogno v. Ill. Bd. of Elections</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 759 (N.D. Ill. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) | 5 |
| <i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016) | 9 |

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....*passim*

Whitford v. Gill,
218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....*passim*

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| Alaska Const. art VI | 15 |
| Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 2 § 1 | 15 |
| Ark. Const. 1874, art. 8 | 15 |
| Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2 | 15 |
| Colo. Const. art. V, 48..... | 15 |
| Mont. Const. art. V, § 14 | 15 |
| N.J. Const. art IV, § 3..... | 15 |
| Pa. Const. art. II, § 17 | 15 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17,ch. 34A..... | 15 |
| Wash. Const. art II, § 43 | 15 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Micah Altman & Michael P. McDonald, <i>A Half-Century of Virginia Redistricting Battles: Shifting From Malapportionment to Voting Rights to Public Participation</i> , 47 U. Rich L. Rev. 771 (2013)..... | 6 |
| Robert Barnes, <i>Supreme Court to hear potentially landmark case on partisan gerrymandering</i> , WASH. POST, June 19, 2017 | 12 |
| Steve Chapman, <i>Is Partisan Gerrymandering Unconstitutional?</i> , Reason.com (Dec. 1, 2016)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Unintentional Gerrymandering: Political Geography and Electoral Bias in Legislatures</i> , 8 Q. J. Pol. Sci. 239 (2013) | 19 |
| COMMISSION ON INTEGRITY AND PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN STATE GOVERNMENT, <i>Final Report of the Commission on Integrity and Public Confidence in State Government</i> (Dec. 2015)..... | 28 |
| Gary W. Cox & Jonathan N. Katz, <i>Elbridge Gerry's Salamander: The Electoral Consequences of the Reapportionment Revolution</i> (2002)..... | 6 |
| Royce Crocker, Congressional Redistricting: An Overview, CONG. RESEARCH SERV. (Nov. 21, 2012)..... | 8 |
| David Daley, <i>Ratf***ked: The True Story Behind the Secret Plan to Steal America's Democracy</i> 51-60 (2016) | 6, 7 |
| <i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776) | 3 |
| <i>Dems Hold Double-Digit Lead in Virginia Gov Race, Quinnipiac University Poll Finds; Kaine has Big Lead in Early Look at Senate Race</i> , Quinnipiac University (Apr. 11, 2017)..... | 24 |
| Ariane De Vogue, <i>SCOTUS grapples with partisan gerrymandering</i> , BatonRougeProud.com (May 29, 2017)..... | 12 |
| Martin Dyckman, <i>In redrawing districts, a chance to end gerrymandering</i> , SMOKY MOUNTAIN NEWS (May 31, 2017)..... | 12 |
| Stephen J. Farnsworth, <i>The 2015 election in Virginia: a tribute to gerrymandering</i> , WASH. POST (Nov. 5, 2015)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 37</i> (1778) | 3 |
| Thomas Fuller & Michael Wines, <i>Some States Beat Supreme Court to Punch on Eliminating Gerrymanders</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAG. (June 20, 2017)..... | 12 |
| Leslie Johnson, Letter to the Editor, <i>The chance is here to finally get rid of gerrymandering in Ohio</i> , ATHENS NEWS (June 6, 2017)..... | 12 |

Robert Kinlaw, *Gerrymandering: What is it and how does it hurt voters?*, ABC 11 NEWS RALEIGH (June 6, 2017) 12

LA Times Editorial Board, *Fighting partisan gerrymandering is a job for the Supreme Court*, L.A. TIMES (Aug. 31, 2016)..... 13

Matt Maisel, *Pennsylvania Divided: Gerrymandering in the Commonwealth*, FOX 43 NEWS (June 5, 2017)..... 12
